

SC No. 258/23
STATE VS. SUMIT SHARMA & ORS.
FIR No. 32/23 : PS- AMBEDKAR NAGAR

04.04.2024

Present :- Sh. Ashok Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Sumit and Anisha produced from JC.
Accused Arvind on bail.
Sh. Neeraj, Ld. Proxy counsel for accused Anisha.
Ms. Manvi Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused Arvind.
Ms. Nisha, ld. Proxy counsel for accused Sumit.

ASI Vinod, process server is present who had executed the process u/s 82 Cr.PC against accused Jidiya Nayak @ Jeet. He has been examined as CW1.

In view of the statement of ASI Vinod, I am satisfied that accused Jidiya Nayak @ Jeet is avoiding the process of court and is not likely to be arrested in the near future and despite publication of proclamation in newspapers, he has failed to put in his appearance before the court. As such, **accused Jidiya Nayak @ Jeet is declared absconder.**

SI Deepak is present and has filed the **supplementary chargesheet qua FSL report.** Copy of the same supplied to the accused persons against acknowledgment.

To come up on 09.05.2024 for arguments on charge.

(Gaurav Gupta)
Special Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts/04.04.2024