

SC No. 258/23
STATE VS. SUMIT SHARMA & ORS.
FIR No.32/23 : PS-SANGAM VIHAR

28.08.2024

Present :- Sh. Ashok Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Anisha on bail.
Remaining accused produced from JC.
Sh. Naveen Panwar, Ld. Counsel for accused
Arvind.

As per allegations, that on or before 17.01.2023, all the accused persons entered into a criminal conspiracy to source ganja from Odissa and thereafter, transport the same inter state to Delhi for the purpose of selling the same. Further, pursuant to the said conspiracy, on 17.01.2023 at 2:30pm, near Puspa Bhawan, BRT Road, New Delhi, accused Sumit and Anisha were found in possession of 205.68 kg of ganja (kept in 20 packets) being carried in Hyundai Verna bearing registration No. UP14CF 5803 which vehicle was willingly allowed by accused Arvind for transportation of ganja. In view of the material on record, statement of witnesses, prima facie offence u/s 29 r/w 20(b)(ii)(C) and 20(b)(ii)(C) NDPS is made out against accused Sumit Sharma and Anisha. Prima facie offence u/s 29 r/w 20(b)(ii) (C) and 25 NDPS Act is made out against accused Arvind. Charge be framed accordingly.

Charge u/s 29 r/w 20(b)(ii)(C) and 20(b)(ii)(C) NDPS framed against accused Sumit Sharma and Anisha. Separate, charge u/s 29 r/w 20(b)(ii) (C) and 25 NDPS Act framed against accused Arvind. All the accused pleaded not guilty to the charge and claimed trial.

To come up on 12.11.2024 for PE.

(Gaurav Gupta)
Special Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts/28.08.2024