

SC No. 258/2023  
State Vs. Sumit Sharma and ors.  
FIR No 32/2023  
PS Ambedkar Nagar

16.09.2025

Present: Sh. Jagdamba Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Sumit produced from JC.

Remaining accused on bail.

Sh. Sahil, Ld. counsel for accused Sumit and Anisha.

Ms. Kritika Singh, Ld. counsel for accused Arvind.

Request for exemption has been received from SI Yogesh Kumar and HC Yashpal. Same is allowed for today only.

ASI Ashok Kumar has been examined as PW1. Cross examination is deferred at the request of Ld. counsel for accused.

**PW1 be summoned afresh for the next date.**

List for PE on **21.11.2025**.

(Gaurav Gupta)  
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)  
Saket Courts, New Delhi/16.09.2025